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Methodology

Survey firm: Princeton Survey Research Associates International
Field dates: 09/16/2010-09/30/2010

Mode: Telephone (landlines and cellular phones)

Universe: Registered voters

Geographic coverage: State of Delaware

Sample size: 901 respondents (675 via landline, 226 via cell phone)
Weights: Vendor-supplied weights

Response Rate: N/A

Methodological results for the UD Center for Political Communication's “National
Agenda Poll” are based on telephone interviews conducted Sept. 16-30, 2010, with a
random sample of 901 Delaware adults, aged 18 and older. Respondents were selected
using random-digit-dial sampling procedures targeting both cell and landline phone
extensions. Based on the total sample for the poll, one can say with 95 percent
confidence that the maximum margin of sampling error is plus or minus 4.1 percentage
points. In addition to sampling error, question wording and practical difficulties in
conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of public opinion polls.
Statistical results presented are weighted to correct known demographic discrepancies.
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Topline results

Note: All statistics are calculated using vendor-supplied survey weights. Some
questions designed for administrative purposes and/or concerning sensitive data have
been withheld from this release.

Q101: How much thought have you given to the coming mid-term elections. Quite a lot
or only a little?

Quite a lot 49.2%
Some (VOL) 5.2%
Little 35.7%
None (VOL) 8.5%
Don’t know 0.3%
(VOL)

Refused (VOL) 1.0%

Q101a: Some people don't pay much attention to political campaigns while others follow
them closely. How about you? Would you say that you have been very interested,
somewhat interested, not too interested or not at all interested in following the political
campaigns this year?

Very interested 42.3%
Somewhat interested | 36.7%
Not too interested 11.1%
Not at all interested 9.3%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.1%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%

PREPARTY: In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or

Independent?
Republican 26.2%
Democrat 34.6%
Independent 32.1%
No preference (VOL) 3.6%
Other (VOL) 0.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.1%
Refused (VOL 2.2%
SITYor
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IF ANSWERED INDEPENDENT OR OTHER IN PARTY, ASK:

PARTYLN: As of today, do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the
Democratic Party?

Republican 30.6%
Democratic 31.2%
Other/Don’t know/Refused (VOL) 38.2%

PARTYSTR: Would you call yourself a strong [Democrat/Republican] or a moderate
[Democrat/Republican]?

Strong 47 1%
Moderate 49.5%
Other/Don’t know/Refused (VOL) 3.5%

Q102a: Did you vote in the recent Delaware Primary on September 14t?

Yes 49.8%
No 50.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%

IF RESPONDENT VOTED IN DELAWARE PRIMARY AND IDENTIFIED AS
REPUBLICAN

REPMIDVOTE: Who did you vote for in the U.S. Senate Republican primary? Was it for
(READ AND ROTATE 1 and 2 CAPTURE ORDER)?

Mike Castle (OR) 38.5%
Christine O’'Donnell (OR) 50.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.8%
Refused (VOL) 10.8%

ASK ALL:
Q102b: Did you vote in the 2008 Presidential Election?

Yes 86.5%
No 13.3%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.2%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%
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Q103: Thinking about the upcoming election for the U.S. SENATOR from Delaware... if
you had your choice, which candidate would you like to see represent the state of
Delaware? (READ AND ROTATE 1 AND 2. RECORD ORDER.) (note: wording for
item will be finalized after the primary.

Christine O’Donnell, a Republican (OR) 29.8%
Chris Coons (KOONS), a Democrat (OR) 49.7%
Another Candidate (VOL) (SPECIFY) 1.4%
None of the candidates (VOL) 4.5%
Don’t know (VOL) 12.4%
Refused (VOL 2.1%

ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE A CANDIDATE

Q104: If that candidate lost the election, do you think you would be very disappointed,
somewhat disappointed, not too disappointed or not at all disappointed?

Very disappointed 56.1%
Somewhat disappointed | 28.9%
Not too disappointed 7.5%
Not at all disappointed 5.7%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.8%

Q105: Thinking about the upcoming election for THE U.S. HOUSE REPRESENTATIVE
from Delaware... if you had your choice, which candidate would you like to see
represent the state of Delaware? (READ AND ROTATE 1 AND 2. RECORD ORDER.)

Glen Urquhart (URK-HART), a Republican (OR) | 31.5%
John Carney (KAR-NEE), a Democrat (OR) 47.5%
Another candidate (VOL) (SPECIFY) 0.0%
None of the candidates (VOL) 2.8%
Don’t know (VOL) 16.3%
Refused (VOL) 1.8%
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ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE A CANDIDATE

Q106: If that candidate lost the election, do you think you would be very disappointed,
somewhat disappointed, not too disappointed or not at all disappointed?

Very disappointed 38.1%
Somewhat disappointed | 43.0%
Not too disappointed 10.1%
Not at all disappointed 7.4%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.5

Q108: Next, we'd like to get your overall opinion of some people and groups in the
news. As | read each name, please say if you have a very favorable, mostly favorable,
mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of these people--or if you have never
heard of them. (First,/Next,) how about INSERT AND RANDOMIZE.
CAPTUREORDER.)? [READ AS NECESSARY: s your opinion of [INSERT] very
favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable?]

[INTERVIEWER NOTE: If respondent says DK, distinguish between "heard of, but
no opinion" and "never heard of" by probing: —Have you heard of (INSERT), or
not?]

A. Barack Obama

Very Favorable 30.9%
Mostly Favorable 27.6%
Mostly Unfavorable 16.0%
Very Unfavorable 21.9%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) 2.2%
Never heard of (VOL) 0.0%
Refused (VOL) 1.4%
B. Vice President Joe Biden
Very Favorable 37.5%
Mostly Favorable 27.7%
Mostly Unfavorable 14.8%
Very Unfavorable 16.1%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) 1.8%
Never heard of (VOL) 0.8%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%
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C. US Senate candidate Christine O’Donnell

Very Favorable 10.5%
Mostly Favorable 21.2%
Mostly Unfavorable 17.2%
Very Unfavorable 35.0%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) | 11.5%
Never heard of (VOL) 3.0%
Refused (VOL) 1.6%

D. New Castle county Executive Chris Coons (KOONS)

Very Favorable 19.1%
Mostly Favorable 34.7%
Mostly Unfavorable 10.2%
Very Unfavorable 9.8%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) | 17.1%
Never heard of (VOL) 7.8%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%
E. Governor Jack Markell
Very Favorable 18.1%
Mostly Favorable 40.7%
Mostly Unfavorable 14.7%
Very Unfavorable 6.9%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) | 11.9%
Never heard of (VOL) 6.4%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%
F. Senator Tom Carper
Very Favorable 24.6%
Mostly Favorable 39.4%
Mostly Unfavorable 11.4%
Very Unfavorable 7.3%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) 9.5%
Never heard of (VOL) 6.5%
Refused (VOL) 1.1%
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G. Representative Mike Castle

Very Favorable 28.3%
Mostly Favorable 37.3%
Mostly Unfavorable 13.3%
Very Unfavorable 11.1%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) 6.3%
Never heard of (VOL) 2.3%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%
H. Senator Tod Kaufman
Very Favorable 10.1%
Mostly Favorable 21.0%
Mostly Unfavorable 11.3%
Very Unfavorable 5.2%
Heard of, no opinion (VOL) | 23.6%
Never heard of (VOL) 27.4%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%

CASTLERUN: As you may or may not know, Republican Senate candidate Mike Castle
recently lost the Republican primary to his opponent Christine O’Donnell. How
supportive would you be of Castle running as an Independent? Would you be (READ 1-
4 IN ORDER.)?

Very supportive 26.3%
Mostly supportive 27.2%
Mostly Unsupportive, or 15.5%
Very unsupportive 24.6%
Never heard of (VOL) 4.8%
Refused (VOL) 1.6%

SUPPORT: Regardless of how supportive you are of this idea, how much of a chance
do you think Castle would have to win the Senate seat if he runs as an Independent?
Would you say he would have (READ 1-4 IN ORDER.)?

an excellent chance 8.5%

a good chance, 26.0%

a fair chance, 31.1%

a poor chance (INTERVIEWER,; include “no chance” here 28.5%

Don’t know (VOL) 4.8%

Refused (VOL) 1.1%
SITY or
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ASK IF RESPONDENT SAID THEY VOTED IN 2008 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION

Q109: When you voted in the last presidential election, did you vote for John McCain,
Barack Obama, or some other candidate?

John McCain 34.0%
Barack Obama 56.5%
Another Candidate 4.7%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.4%
Refused (VOL) 4.4%

FORM A/B as Q111_1then Q111_2; FORM C/D as Q111_2 then Q111_1

Q111_1: How do you feel about outside political figures getting involved in Delaware
politics? Do you strongly favor, mostly favor, mostly oppose or strongly oppose this kind
of outside involvement?

Strongly favor 4.9%
Mostly favor 20.2%
Mostly oppose 36.0%
Strongly oppose 27.7%
Don’t know (VOL) 9.1%
Refused (VOL) 2.1%

Q111_2: How do you feel about outside political organizations funding campaigns in
Delaware? Do you strongly favor, mostly favor, mostly oppose or strongly oppose this
kind of outside involvement?

Strongly favor 4.3%
Mostly favor 18.3%
Mostly oppose 34.6%
Strongly oppose 30.1%
Don’t know (VOL) 9.1%
Refused (VOL) 3.6%

Q112: Where do consider yourself to live in Delaware?

Northern or upstate Delaware (mainly New Castle County) 49.9%
Southern or downstate Delaware (mainly Sussex County), or 27.4%
Central Delaware (mainly Kent County) 21.8%
Don’t know VOL) 0.7%
Refused (VOL) 0.2%
SITYor
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ASK IF SOUTHERN/DOWNSTATE/CENTRAL

Q113: How would you describe your feelings towards people who live in Northern

Delaware?
Very positive 13.3%
Mostly positive 53.7%
Mostly negative, or 9.0%
Very negative 3.6%
Netural/Doesn’t matter (VOL) | 12.9%
Don’t know (VOL) 6.5%
Refused (VOL) 0.9%

ASK IF NORTHERN/CENTRAL

Q114: How would you describe your feelings towards people who live in Northern

Delaware?
Very positive 22.6%
Mostly positive 50.9%
Mostly negative, or 7.0%
Very negative 2.3%
Netural/Doesn’t matter (VOL) | 10.1%
Don’t know (VOL) 6.0%
Refused (VOL) 1.1%

ASK IF SOUTHERN

Q115: How would you describe where you live? Would you consider it Coastal
Delaware or Inland Delaware?

Coastal Delaware (at or near the beach) | 56.3%
Inland Delaware 42.9%
Neither (VOL) 0.4%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.4%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%
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Now, I'm going to ask you some questions about political parties.
FORM A/B

Q116Fa: Do you think the Country would be better off [ROTATE BY FORM: (if the
Republicans controlled Congress), (if the Democrats controlled Congress)], or
would the country be the same regardless of which party controlled Congress?

Republicans 20.5%
Democrats 28.7%
Same 39.9%
Some other party (VOL) 0.6%
Neither (VOL) 4.4%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.8%
Refused (VOL) 2.1%

FORM C/D

Q116Fb: Do you think the Country would be better off [ROTATE BY FORM: (if the
REPUBLICANS controlled The State Legislature), (if the DEMOCRATS controlled
The State Legislature)], or would the country be the same regardless of which party
controlled The State Legislature?

Republicans 19.4%
Democrats 26.9%
Same 40.0%
Some other party (VOL) 0.0%
Neither (VOL) 2.1%
Don’t know (VOL) 10.3%
Refused (VOL) 1.2%

QBIP: Some say Bi-Partisanship means each party has an equal say, while others say
Bi-Partisanship is when both parties TRY to cooperate. Which statement comes closest
to your own view of bi-partisanship?

Equal say 17.8%
Try to cooperate 71.1%
Both (VOL) 1.3%
Neither (VOL) 2.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 5.8%
Refused (VOL) 1.4%
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Thinking about how Democrats and Republicans feel about each other...
FORM A ask Q117 then Q118; FORM B ask Q118 then Q117

Q117: IF FORM A: First,/IF FORM B: On the other hand,) how many Democrats do you
think dislike Republicans? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 33.5%
Some 28.5%
Only a few (OR) 26.2%
None (VOL) 1.7%
All (VOL) 2.1%
Don’t know (VOL) 7.0%
Refused (VOL) 1.1%

Q118: IF FORM B: First,/IF FORM A: On the other hand,) how many Republicans do
you think dislike Democrats? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 43.7%
Some 23.4%
Only a few (OR) 22.4%
None (VOL) 1.9%
All (VOL) 1.7%
Don’t know (VOL) 5.9%
Refused (VOL) 1.1%

FORM C ask Q119 then Q120; FORM D ask Q120 then Q119

Q119: (IF FORM C: First,/IF FORM D: On the other hand,) how many Democrats do
you think like Republicans? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 19.9%
Some 26.7%
Only a few (OR) 39.1%
None (VOL) 3.3%
All (VOL) 0.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 9.4%
Refused (VOL) 1.4%
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Q120: (IF FORM D: First,/IF FORM C: On the other hand,) how many Republicans do
you think like Democrats? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 16.9%
Some 21.3%
Only a few (OR) 46.4%
None (VOL) 4.0%
All (VOL) 0.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 10.1%
Refused (VOL) 1.4%

FORM A ask Q122 then Q123; FORM B ask Q123 then Q122

Q122: IF FORM A: First,/IF FORM B: On the other hand,) how many Conservatives do
you think dislike Liberals? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 47.9%
Some 21.7%
Only a few (OR) 17.9%
None (VOL) 0.2%
All (VOL) 1.9%
Don’t know (VOL) 8.9%
Refused (VOL) 1.5%

Q123: IF FORM B: First,/IF FORM A: On the other hand,) how many Liberals do you
think dislike Conservatives? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 40.7%
Some 25.1%
Only a few (OR) 20.3%
None (VOL) 0.6%
All (VOL) 1.3%
Don’t know (VOL) 9.9%
Refused (VOL) 2.1%
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FORM C ask Q124 then Q125; FORM D ask Q125 then Q124

Q124: IF FORM C: First,/IF FORM D: On the other hand,) how many Conservatives do
you think like Liberals? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 7.3%
Some 18.3%
Only a few (OR) 58.1%
None (VOL) 5.6%
All (VOL) 0.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 8.7%
Refused (VOL) 1.9%

Q125: IF FORM D: First,/IF FORM C: On the other hand,) how many Liberals do you
think like Conservatives? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 8.2%
Some 22.2%
Only a few (OR) 53.9%
None (VOL) 4.4%
All (VOL) 0.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 9.4%
Refused (VOL) 1.9%

Thinking for a moment about your personal finances,

Q126: What kind of shape would you say your personal finances are in today? Are they
in —[READ 1-4 IN ORDER]?

Excellent shape 8.2%
Good shape 37.6%
Only fair shape, or 35.4%
Poor shape 15.8%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.7%
Refused (VOL) 2.3%

* SPLIT BALLOT-ALL RESPONDENTS GET Q127A, Q127B, Q128A, Q128B.
RANDOMIZEORDER SUCH THAT HALF OF RESPONDENTS FORM A/B RECEIVE:
Q127a, Q127b, Q128a, Q128b, AND ANOTHER HALF FORM C/D RECEIVE: Q128a,
Q128b, Q127a, Q127b
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Q127a: [IF FORM C/D, READ: What about Delaware’s economy...] Based on your
own perceptions and experiences, how would you rate economic conditions in the state
of Delaware today--as excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

Excellent 0.9%
Good 20.8%
Only fair, or 53.2%
Poor 23.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.1%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%

Q127b: Right now, do you think that economic conditions in the state of Delaware as a
whole are getting better, getting worse, or staying about the same?

Getting better 19.3%
Getting worse 20.0%
Staying about the same 59.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.3%
Refused (VOL) 0.2%

Q128a: [IF FORM A/B, READ: What about U.S. economy...] Based on your own
perceptions and experiences, how would you rate economic conditions in the country
today--as excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

Excellent 0.3%
Good 7.7%
Only fair, or 43.4%
Poor 47 .5%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.3%
Refused (VOL) 0.8%

Q128b: Right now, do you think that economic conditions in the country as a whole are
getting better, getting worse, or staying about the same?

Getting better 24.8%
Getting worse 28.4%
Staying about the same 45.8%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.8%
Refused (VOL) 0.2%
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EMPLOY: Which of the following best describes your current situation, are you—
employed full-time, employed part-time, retired, a homemaker, a student, unemployed
but looking for work, or unemployed and not looking for work? [INT: Stop reading and
accept response if respondent offers answer.]

Employed full-time 41.7%
Employed part-time 8.9%
Retired 32.2%
A homemaker 4.1%
A student 3.3%
Unemployed but looking for work 4.7%
Unemployed but not looking for work 1.2%
Disabled (VOL) 3.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.2%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%

ASK ALL:

Q134: How much of a role, if any, do you think the government should have in trying to
improve the economic position of [INSERT ONLY ONE ITEM AT RANDOM
PERRESPONDENT] in the United States—a major role, a minor role, or no role at all?

A. People
Maijor role 48.8%
Minor role 32.6%
No role at all 12.8%
Don’t know (VOL) 4.7%
Refused (VOL) 1.2%
B. African Americans
Maijor role 19.6%
Minor role 39.2%
No role at all 32.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.1%
Refused (VOL) 6.2%
C. Poor people
Maijor role 51.6%
Minor role 37.9%
No role at all 5.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 4.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.8%
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D. People who suffer from natural disasters (like flooding, wildfires, or hurricanes)

Major role 69.7%
Minor role 24.2%
No role at all 2.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 2.0%
Refused (VOL) 2.0%
E. Poor families
Major role 51.5%
Minor role 40.2%
No role at all 5.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.1%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%
F. People who have lost their homes
Major role 44.3%
Minor role 39.6%
No role at all 15.1%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.9%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%
G. Single mothers
Major role 36.1%
Minor role 41.2%
No role at all 19.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 2.1%
Refused (VOL) 1.0%
H. Small business owners
Major role 37.9%
Minor role 43.7%
No role at all 14.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 2.9%
Refused (VOL) 1.0%
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I.  Unemployed people

Major role 55.4%
Minor role 35.9%
No role at all 7.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.0%
Refused (VOL) 1.1%

We’d now like to get your thoughts on how you feel about some individuals and groups
in the news lately.

FORM A:

Q135Fa: Today, are you, personally, angry at President Obama, or not?

Yes 25.0%
No 72.9%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.7%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%

FORM B:

Q137Fb: Today, are you, personally, angry at the Federal Government, or not?

Yes 31.6%
No 65.4%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.7%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%

FORM C:

Q139Fc: Today, are you, personally, angry at the Republican Party, or not?

Yes 26.0%
No 73.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.5%
Refused (VOL) 0.5%
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FORM D:

Q141Fd: Today, are you, personally, angry at the Democratic Party, or not?
Yes 26.9%
No 70.3%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.9%
Refused (VOL) 0.9%

ASK ALL:

Q143: Now I’'m going to read 2 statements, please tell me which comes closer to your
own opinion. [READ AND ROTATE ITEMS 1 AND 2] [CAPTURE ORDER]

All people can be successful through hard work, or 49.8%
Success is not guaranteed by hard work alone, or 46.4%
Both (VOL) 2.0%
Neither (VOL) 0.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.6%

Now, we’d like to ask you a few questions about technology.

ASK ALL:

Q144: As | read a list of technology changes that have taken place, please tell me if you
think each one has been a change for the better, a change for the worse, or hasn't
made much difference.

[First/How about] [INSERT IN ORDER]? [READ FOR FIRST ITEM, THEN AS
NECESSARY: Has this been a change for the better, a change for the worse, or hasn't
this made much difference?

A. Handheld devices

Change for the better 54.5%
Change for the worse 23.2%

Not much difference 15.8%
Don’t know (VOL) 6.5%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%
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B. Email

Change for the better 73.7%
Change for the worse 10.4%

Not much difference 11.8%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.7%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%

C. Social networking site such as Facebook

Change for the better 28.3%
Change for the worse 33.9%

Not much difference 22.5%
Don’t know (VOL) 13.8%
Refused (VOL) 1.6%

Q145: Do you think the media are generally [READ AND ROTATE 1 AND 2]
[RECORD ORDER]

Out of touch with average Americans, or | 65.7%
In touch with average Americans, or 30.4%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.9%

ASK ALL:

Q146: If you had to choose, where would you say you get most of your information
about politics these days--from newspapers, radio, television, the internet, magazines,
talking to people, or some other source? [INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT SAYS
MULTIPLE SOURCES READ —In general, where would you say you get the
MAJORITY of your information about politics?]

Newspapers 19.5%
Radio 6.8%
Television 47.9%
Internet 15.1%
Magazines 1.1%
Talking to People 7.3%
Some other source (SPECIFY) 1.3%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.4%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%
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IF RESPONDENT GAVE A SOURCE & IDENTIFIED AS A REPUBLICAN:

Q146a: How much influence did this source have on your choice for the Republican
Senate candidate? Would you say (READ 1-4 IN ORDER)

A lot of influence 20.0%
Some influence 46.9%
Very little influence, or 20.8%
No influence at all 11.5%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.8%

Now, we’d like to get to your views on the topic of race in America.

Q147: As | read the next statements, please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with each. [First/Next], INSERT AND RANDOMIZE] [CAPTURE ORDER].
[READ FOR FIRST ITEM THEN AS NECESSARY: Do you strongly agree, agree,
disagree, or strongly disagree with this statement?]

A. In the state of Delaware, race relations are not a major problem.

Strongly agree 10.9%
Agree 44.2%
Disagree 33.0%
Strongly disagree 7.7%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.4%
Refused (VOL) 0.9%

B. | think people make race out to be a bigger issue than it really is.

Strongly agree 24.8%
Agree 42.0%
Disagree 23.2%
Strongly disagree 7.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 2.3%
Refused (VOL) 0.6%

C. If the media stopped talking about racial problems, they would go away on their

own.
Strongly agree 9.2%
Agree 19.6%
Disagree 45.9%
Strongly disagree 22.6%
Don’t know (VOL) 1.9%
Refused (VOL) 0.7%
SITYor
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D. It’s unfair that some groups can use race as a reason for the bad things that
happen but other groups cannot.

Strongly agree 26.7%
Agree 41.5%
Disagree 17.6%
Strongly disagree 7.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 5.2%
Refused (VOL) 1.8%

FORM A ask Q148 then Q149; FORM B ask Q149 then Q148

Q148: (IF FORM A: First/IF FORM B: On the other hand,) how many White people do
you think dislike Blacks? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 8.2%
Some 36.3%
Only a few 49.8%
None (VOL) 0.6%
All (VOL) 0.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 3.6%
Refused (VOL) 1.5%

Q149: (IF FORM B: First/IF FORM A: On the other hand,) How many Black people do
you think dislike Whites? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 10.1%
Some 36.3%
Only a few 46.2%
None (VOL) 0.2%
All (VOL) 0.4%
Don’t know (VOL) 5.5%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%
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FORM C ask Q150 then Q151; FORM D ask Q151 then Q150

Q150: (IF FORM C: First/IF FORM D: On the other hand,) how many White people do
you think like Blacks? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 57.6%
Some 25.5%
Only a few 9.1%
None (VOL) 0.2%
All (VOL) 0.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 5.6%
Refused (VOL) 1.9%

Q151: (IF FORM D: First/IF FORM C: On the other hand,) how many Black people do
you think like Whites? [READ 1-3 IN ORDER]

Most 52.2%
Some 29.0%
Only a few 10.1%
None (VOL) 0.7%
All (VOL) 0.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 6.1%
Refused (VOL) 1.9%

DEMOGRAPHICS

EDUC: What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree
you have received? [DO NOT READ]

None, or grade 1-8 1.1%
High school incomplete (Grades 9-11) 4.0%
High school graduate (Grade 12 or GED certificate) 28.0%
Business, Technical, or vocational school AFTER high school 2.8%
Some college, no 4-year degree (includes associates degree) 23.1%
College graduate (B.S., B.A,, or other 4-year degree_ 24.1%
Post-graduate training or professional schooling after college (e.g., towards a master’s 16.5%
Degree or Ph.D; law or medical school)

Don’t know (VOL) 0.1%
Refused (VOL) 0.3%

SITYor
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HISP: Are you, yourself, of Hispanic or Latino origin, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican,
Cuban or some other Spanish background?

Yes 3.9%
No 95.0%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.2%
Refused (VOL) 0.9%

RACE: Which of the following describes your race? You can select as many as apply.
[READ LIST. RECORD UP TO FOUR RESPONSES IN ORDER MENTIONED.]
[NOTE: FIRST RESPONSE ONLY USED FOR FOLLOWING LIST]

White 78.6%
Black or African-American 12.8%
Asian or Asian-American, OR 2.7%
Some other race 4.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.4%
Refused (VOL) 1.3%

ASK ALL:

MARITAL: Are you currently married, living with a partner, divorced, separated,
widowed, or have you never been married? [IF R SAYS “SINGLE”, PROBE TO
DETERMINE WHICH CATEGORY IS APPROPRIATE]

Married 57.8%
Living with a partner 4.4%
Divorced 11.4%
Separated 1.6%
Widowed 10.0%
Never been married 14.2%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.1%
Refused (VOL) 0.4%
ASK ALL:
PARENT: Are you the parent or guardian of any children under 18 now living in your
household?
Yes 26.1%
No 73.9%
Don’t know (VOL) 0.0%
Refused (VOL) 0.0%
SITYor

FIAWARE.
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IDEO: In general, would you describe your political views as...

[READ]

Very conservative

7.4%

Somewhat conservative

27.9%

Moderate

39.2%

Somewhat liberal [OR]

17.1%

Very liberal

5.0%

Don’t know (VOL)

2.1%

Refused (VOL)

1.3%

INC: Last year—that is, in 2015—approximately what was your total family income before

taxes? Just tell me when | get to the right category. (READ)

Less than $10,000

3.6%

$10,000 to under $20,000

7.4%

$20,000 to under $30,000

8.7%

$30,000 to under $40,000

10.3%

$40,000 to under $50,000

9.5%

$50,000 to under $75,000

15.4%

$75,000 to under $100,000

13.1%

$100,000 to under $150,000

10.5%

$150,000 or more

7.8%

Don’t know (VOL)

3.3%

Refused (VOL)

10.3%

HH1: How many adults, age 18 and over, currently live in your household INCLUDING

YOURSELF?

1 24.3%
2 54.3%
3 14.2%
4 4.9%
5 1.7%
6 or greater 0.1%
Don’t know/Refused (VOL) | 0.6%

ASK ALL LANDLINE SAMPLE

L1: Now thinking about your telephone use... Do you have a working cell phone?

SITYor
EIAWARE.

Yes 86.4%
No 13.5%
Don’t know/Refused (VOL) | 0.1%
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ASK IF PERSONALLY DO NOT HAVE CELL PHONE/DK:

L1a: Does anyone else in your household have a working cell phone?

Yes, someone in household has cell 34.8%
phone

No 64.1%
Don’t know/Refused (VOL) 1.1%

ASK ALL CELL PHONE SAMPLE

C1: Now thinking about your telephone use... Is there at least one telephone INSIDE
your home that is currently working and is not a cell phone?

Yes, has a home telephone 73.9%
No, no home telephone 26.1%
Don’t know/Refused (VOL) 0.0%

SITYor
EIAWARE.



